

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| Sandra Horob, Steven Poeckes, |) | |
| Steve Shae, Mike Shae, and Paul |) | |
| Shae, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs/Appellants, |) | |
| |) | Supreme Court No. 20150203 |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | |
| Zavanna, LLC, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants/Appellees. |) | |

Appeal from Summary Judgment Dated May 28, 2015
Case No. 53-2014-CV-00157
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable Paul Jacobson, Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES ZAVANNA, LLC; ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CO.; JOHN N. KLEMER; MARY K. HARRIS; STEVEN H. HARRIS FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; SPRING CREEK EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION, LLC; VINTAGE OIL & GAS, LLC; SIERRA RESOURCES, INC.; INTERNOS, INC.; PRADERA DEL NOTRE, INC.; SPLIT CREEK ENTERPRISES, LLC; WILD BASIN OIL & GAS; ONYX ENERGY, LLC; CODY OIL AND GAS CORPORATION; MOUNTAIN VIEW ENERGY, INC.; CRYSTAL BFG, LP; ANGLIN OIL, LLC; PEARSON OIL & GAS, LLC; SERENITY, LLC; SUNDANCE ENERGY; BAKKEN CABALLEROS; RUTTER ENTERPRISES, LTD; WEISSER OIL; EAGLE RIVER VENTURES; ULMER ENERGY; RIVER BEND OIL AND GAS, LLC; KEYBRIDGE RESOURCES, LLC; BP AMERICA PRODUCTION CO.; AND ENERGEN RESOURCES CORP.

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Michael D. Schoepf, ND Bar #07076
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 221-8700
lbender@fredlaw.com
mschoepf@fredlaw.com

**Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
Zavanna, LLC; Atlantic Richfield Co.;
John N. Klemer; Mary K. Harris; Steven
H. Harris Family Limited Partnership;
Spring Creek Exploration and
Production, LLC; Vintage Oil & Gas,
LLC; Sierra Resources, Inc.; Internos,
Inc.; Pradera Del Notre, Inc.; Split
Creek Enterprises, LLC; Wild Basin Oil
& Gas; Onyx Energy, LLC; Cody Oil and
Gas Corporation; Mountain View
Energy, Inc.; Crystal BFG, LP; Anglin
Oil, LLC; Pearson Oil & Gas, LLC;
Serenity, LLC; Sundance Energy;
Bakken Caballeros; Rutter Enterprises,
LTD; Weisser Oil; Eagle River Ventures;
Ulmer Energy; River Bend Oil and Gas,
LLC; Keybridge Resources, LLC; BP
America Production Co.; and Energen
Resources Corp.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Paragraph</u> |
|--|------------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 9 |
| I. The Parties and the Shae Lease | 9 |
| II. The Rolfstad 1 Well | 14 |
| III. Zavanna’s Operations on the Subject Lands..... | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. The Standard of Review | 22 |
| II. The Shae Lease Remains Valid and in Effect under its Unambiguous Terms | 23 |
| A. Summary or Argument..... | 23 |
| B. The Shae Lease Remains Valid and in Effect Because Production Never “Ceased” under the Habendum Clause..... | 27 |
| C. The Cessation of Production Clause Does Not Modify the Plain Language of the Habendum Clause | 31 |
| D. There Is No Evidence Additional Drilling or Reworking Operations Were Required to Restore Production to the Rolfstad 1 Well..... | 37 |
| III. Even if Production Did “Cease,” the Defendants’ Conduct, Particularly Their Continued Acceptance of Royalty Payments after the Lapses in Production Occurred, Constitutes Ratification of the Shae Lease | 41 |
| A. What Plaintiffs Knew or Should Have Known..... | 41 |
| B. Whether Plaintiffs Were Entitled to the Benefits that They Accepted | 47 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | The Shae Lease Remains Valid and in Effect as Modified by the Communitization Agreement..... | 50 |
| V. | The District Court Did Not Err by Adopting the Proposed Summary Judgment Order Submitted by the Defendants | 56 |
| VI. | The Defendants Adopt the Arguments of the Other Appellees..... | 58 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 59 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 94 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2002) | 35 |
| <i>Anderson v. Hess Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 38 |
| <i>Anderson v. Hess Corp.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D.N.D. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 649 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 38 |
| <i>Bachler v. Rosenthal</i> , 798 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. App. 1990)..... | 35 |
| <i>Bjerke v. Heartso</i> , 183 N.W.2d 496 (N.D. 1971)..... | 43 |
| <i>Daniel v. Hamilton</i> , 61 N.W.2d 281 (N.D. 1953) | 41 |
| <i>Diocese of Bismarck Trust v. Ramada, Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 760 (N.D. 1996) | 41 |
| <i>Egeland v. Cont'l Res., Inc.</i> , 2000 ND 169, 616 N.W.2d 861 | 13, 23 |
| <i>Estate of Christeson v. Gilstad</i> , 2013 ND 50, 829 N.W.2d 453..... | 22 |
| <i>Feland v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 171 N.W.2d 829 (N.D. 1969)..... | 27, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Fossum v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2014 ND 47, 843 N.W.2d 282..... | 49 |
| <i>Gale v. N.D. Bd. Of Podiatric Med.</i> , 2001 ND 141, 632 N.W.2d 424) | 43 |
| <i>Golden v. SM Energy Co.</i> , 2013 ND 17, 826 N.W.2d 610 | 22 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Gonzalez</i> , 2005 ND 131, 700 N.W.2d 711..... | 57 |
| <i>Greenfield v. Thill</i> , 521 N.W.2d 87 (N.D. 1994)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Hayden v. Medcenter One, Inc.</i> , 2013 ND 46, 828 N.W.2d 775 | 49 |
| <i>Helm Bros., Inc v. Trauger</i> , 389 N.W.2d 600 (N.D. 1986) | 22 |
| <i>Kysar v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-025, 135 N.M. 767, 93 P.3d 1272 | 50, 51 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Delkamp</i> , 2006 ND 257, 725 N.W.2d 211 | 43 |
| <i>Mich. Wis. Pipeline Co. v. Mich. Nat'l Bank</i> , 324 N.W.2d 541 (Mich. 1982) .. | 22 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Murphy v. Amoco Production Co.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 455 (D.N.D. 1984)..... | 31 |
| <i>Nelson v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 525 P.2d 1263 (Okla. Ct. App. 1974)..... | 51 |
| <i>Pack v. Santa Fe Minerals</i> , 869 P.2d 323 (Okla. 1994) | 35 |
| <i>Red River Human Servs. Found. v. ND Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 477 N.W.2d 225 (N.D. 1991) | 57 |
| <i>Serhienko v. Kiker</i> , 392 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1986)..... | 38 |
| <i>Sorum v. Schwartz (Sorum I)</i> , 344 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1984)..... | 27, 28, 31 |
| <i>Sorum v. Schwartz (Sorum II)</i> , 411 N.W.2d 652 (N.D. 1987) | 22, 28 |
| <i>Sulsky v. Horob</i> , 357 N.W.2d 243 (N.D. 1984) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Tank v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 2014 ND 123, 848 N.W.2d 691 | 22, 23 |

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

North Dakota Constitution

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| N.D. Const. art. XI, § 6 | 45 |
|--------------------------------|----|

United States Code

| | |
|--------------------------|------------|
| 30 U.S.C. § 226(m) | 50, 52, 53 |
|--------------------------|------------|

North Dakota Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| N.D.C.C. § 1-01-25 | 41 |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-03-25 | 41 |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02 | 23 |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03 | 23 |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06 | 23 |
| N.D.C.C. § 31-11-03 | 43 |
| N.D.C.C. § 44-04-18 | 44, 45 |

Code of Federal Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 43 C.F.R. Section 3107.2-2..... | 54 |
|---------------------------------|----|

North Dakota Administrative Rules

N.D.A.C. § 43-02-06-01 43

TREATISES

8 Patrick H. Martin & Bruce M. Kramer, *Williams & Meyers Oil and Gas Law* (2013) 11, 12, 13, 34, 38

2 Eugene Kuntz, *A Treatise on the Law of Oil and Gas* (1989 and Supp. 2014)..... 32, 34

12 C.J.S. *Cancellation of Instruments* § 38..... 41

OTHER SOURCES

Annot., *Rights of Parties to Oil and Gas Lease or Royalty Deed after Expiration of Fixed Term Where Production Temporarily Ceases*, 100 A.L.R.2d 885 (1965)..... 27
